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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

ALL CONSTRUCTION TO CONFORM TO THE

CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS OF THE ONTARIO . ; i
HUILDING CODE — PART O. GARAGE WALLS: Same as note No. 9 with the following

(LATEST EDITION) AND LOCAL ORDINANCES. DRAWING
MUST NOT BE SCALED. HAND WRITTEN NOTES WHICH
APPEAR ON THE DRAWINGS HAVE PRECEDENCE.
MANUFACTURED ITEMS AND MATERIALS MUST COMPLY
WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF ULC, CSA OR ANY OTHER
REGULATOR BODIES AS PER THE APPLICABLE CODES.

@ FOUNDATION WALL: Bituminous damp—proofing as per
section 9.13 and provide drainage as per section 9.14 to
surface of 10" or as noted poured concrete wall
on concrete footings (see plan). Concrete for walls to be
2950 PSI (20 Mpo?@ 28 days ¢/w 2—10M top bars contin.

Drainage layer to be 'Miradrain’ or approved equal @

Same as @ , 10” thick concrete block wall reinforced

15M @ 16" o.c. vertical inside face @

exceptions  sheathing to be 5/8” Aspenite Sheathing and
2" X 4" studs at 16” 0.C. and
delete insul., air/vapour barrier and drywall.

BEARING STUD PARTITION:

(Interior

2" X 4" or 2" x 6" spruce studs at 16" 0.C. double top plates.
Double at openings on 2" X 4”,(6") wood sill plate.

(Basement)

Basement bearing wall to be anchored to 6” concrete or

concrete block curb with 1/2" dia. bolts at 6'—0" 0.C. maximum.
FTGS — 2 storey 8" X 30" X contin. c/w 2-15M rebars (contin.)

WOOD COLUMN: 4-2"X4" or 3— 2"X6” on 6" high concrete
curb on 2'-0" x 2'-0" X 10” deep concrete footing. C/W 3—15M
rebars (EW.) or as noted.

1/2" interior gypsum board on both sides of 2” X 4” or 2" x 6"
studs at 16" O.C.

@ FOOTING: Shall rest on natural undisturbed soil and must be T to b 2_0" 0.C id traint dicul
4’-0" below grade. Concrete for footings shall be 2200 PSF russes to be max. £-— ., provide restraint - perpencicular

(15 Mpa) at 28 days. C/w 2—15M rebars,
24" X 8" deep unless otherwise noted

@ WEEPING TILE; 4" dia. with 6" min. crushed stone cover top
and sides. (As per subsection 9.14.3 0.B.C. with filter fabric. @

@ BASEMENT FLOOR SLAB: 3” poured concrete (3650 PSI
at 28 days) on super 6 mil Moisture Barrier

on 2" (R10) rigid installation (where Slab < 2°—0" below grade)
on crushed stone (as per 9.16.2 0.B.C)

@ GARAGE SLAB: 4" poured concrete (3650 PSI at 28 days)

on min. 5" of crushed stone. Concrete to have 5%- 7% air
entrainment. Reinforced with 10M WWM. Rebar @ 16"
0.C. @ mid depth (2% min. slope)

@ Precast concrete slab or steps.

STEEL PIPE COLUMN: 3.5" x 3.5" and a wall thickness of

1/4” (min.) with 6"X 6"X 3/8" thick steel plate welded top

and bottom and supported on a concrete footing on 3'-6" X
3'-6" X 10” deep or as noted. Column permanently fixed top and
bottom. C/W 3 — 15M Rebars B.EW.

Lateral support of foundation walls: Anchor 2" X 6” sill plate
with 1/2" dia. anchor bolt set 4" into concrete at 5'-10"
0.C. maximum.

@ EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION
Stone veneer/brick/stucco wall construction: 4" Stone/brick with
3/8" dia. weep holes at 32’ O.C. at starter course (to be
left clean). Base flashing to be carried min. 6" up behind
wall sheathing paper. Galv. metal ties 122 Ga. X 7/8" wide
at 15 3/4" horizontal and 23 5/8" vertical 1” air space.
"Tyvek(house wrap). Overlap layout, 5/8” Aspenite sheathing
on 2" X 6" studs at 16" O.C. filled with R= 22
non— combustible batt Insul. Girts at 4’0" o.c.
for stud heights greater than 8'—0”. Double top plates,
Single plate at bottom Super 6 mil vapor barrier on warm side.
1/2" gypsum board. Taped and sanded.
Stucco as per elevations on 2" E.LF.S. as per
C.C.M.C. Approval or 0.B.C. section 9.28 and 9.23.17

EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION
Wood siding

on DC14 drainage mat on 'Tyvek’ (house wrap).
on 1/2" Ext. type plywood Sheathing

on 2" X 6" Spr. Studs at 16" 0.C.

R=24 Batt Insulation, Super 6 Mil Poly. V.B.

C/W 1/2" Gyp. Drywall.

to roof trusses, 2"x4” at 4'—0" 0.C. Verify that all loading and
stresses comply with and are in accordance to local conditions

and requirements. Truss manufacturer to notify architects of

any discrepancies that may affect roof lines as drawn.

3"dia. col. x 3/16” wall thickness with 4°x4"x1/4” welded to base plate
or as noted on the plan
and bolted to top of concrete foundation wall

Basement stairs (minimum requirements see note #17.) with
handrail and guard where required. (as per 0.B.C.)

STAR

—General dimensions: (min. head room: 6'-5")(min. width:2'-0")
—Handrail required for stairs with 2 or more risers (3 or more for
exterior stairs)

EXTERIOR STAIR (WOOD)

—2"x12" pressure treated stringer (nailed to dropped header @ deck
with min. 4” depth)

—Tread boards screwed to stringer

—Bottom of stringer to be anchored to precast concrete base with
2-0.5" thru bolts

—Handrail required for all stair with more than 3 risers

—Refer to sb—7 of obc for all railing and guard construction details

(minimum requirements)
Dimensions shown on sections to rule

Maximum Rise =77/8
Minimum Run =8 1/4"
Minimum Tread =9 1/4"
Minimum Headroom = 6'-5"
Handrail Height = 2'-8"
Above nosing

and Above landing = 3-0"

Damp—proof underside of stair stringers with 45 # roll
Or 2 mil poly.

GUARD RAIL: Finished natural wood handrail on metal or wood
pickets (max. 4" O.C;) or metal handrail brackets (firmly secured
to wall studs) 3'—6" high for heights above Fin. floor/grade
greater than 5'-11"

—4"x4" pressure treated wood posts
(Post Anchors — BD(4"X4")by USP w/ 4'1/4" drill anchor to
concrete slab)

—2"x4” top and bottom rail fastened to posts

—2"x2" pressure treated pickts

—Refer to obc sb—7 details for all construction details and
specifications

NOTE:

—3'-11" maximum spacing between posts

—Min. 35" guard height for all accessible areas that exceed 24"
height to adjacent level (42" where grade difference exceed
6'—0")

—Max. 4” spacing between pickets

MINIMUM SPECIFIED LOADS:

—Min. horizontal load applied inward or outward at any point at
the top of the guard shall be min. 0.75 kn/m (52 Ib/ft) or
concentrated load of 1.0 kn (224 Ib) applied at any point

—Pickets & other individual elements to be designed for a min.
concentrated load of 0.5 kn (112 Ib) at any moment

—Min. vertical load of 1.5 kn/m (103 Ib/ft)

Ceramic or tile on Conc.skim coat (w/ wire mesh mid—depth)
Floor finish on 5/8” tongue and groove plywood (glued and
screwed) to wood floor joists ( see plans for size and spacing).
When required all joists to be bridged with 1’ X 4” continuous,

2" X 2" cross bridging or solid blocking at 6 — 11" 0.C. Max.

(as per floor plans and Manuf. Spec.s)

R=60 Non—combustible insulation 6 mil poly. vapour barrier

@ (warm side) 1/2" gypsum board taped and sanded.

22" X 28" attic access hatch with insulation and weather
stripping.

@ Gas—proof walls and ceiling (where applicable) of garage
adjacent to interior space.” 5/8" gypsum board, taped: R—22
insulation in walls: R—28 batt. insulation

or sprayed (Polyurethane) insulation in ceiling

(where applicable). 6 Mil vapor barrier on warm side.

1(2" interior gypsum board, taped and sanded- ceiling.

Al duct work in ceiling to be insulated and gas— proofed.

1/2" interior gypsum board, taped and sanded— ceiling.

@1/2" gypsum board on 6 mil vapor barrier on wood strapping
with min. R—12 batt. insulation on R—10 CI rigid insulation

on concrete foundation wall insulation
and moisture barrier to extend to basement floor slab.

CATHEDRAL ROOF: 210# Asphalt shingles (self—sealing) as per
material standards 9.26.2.1 of the 0.B.C. on 1/2" plywood

sheathing on 2"X 2" wood strapping at 16" O.C. at right angles
to rafters with R—30 or( R—38 where applicable)
non—combustible insulation, 6 mil vapor barrier (warm side).
1/2" gypsum board taped and sanded.

B.G.B & Associates

74 Oro Line 3 North
Oro-Medonte, ON LOL 2L0
705-719-0082

@ Interior washroom to be mechanically vented to exterior. One
air change.

ROOF: 210# Asphalt shingles (self—sealing) as per material
standards 9.26.2.1 of the 0.B.C. on 1/2" plywood sheathing,
edges supported with "H” cups on approved roof trusses at
24

Eave protection material (as per 9.26.5.2 of 0.B.C.) to
extend 3'-0" min. from eaves to a min. of 1'—0" inside from the

interior face of the exterior wall. Provide ice and water shield
where required

ROOF VENTILATION: Roof spacing to have a venting ratio of 1
to 300 of the insulated ceiling area. Flat roofs and roofs with
a slope less than 1 in 6, shall be vented 1 to 150.

@ Fascia (1" x 6” wd.) and soffit to be copper or prefinished
aluminum.

@ Copper or prefinished Metal eavestrough and rainwater leader.
Colour as per designer

@ PRECAST CONCRETE details: Dimension as per detail dwgs.
Provide shop dwgs.

Top of chimney to be min. 3'-0" high at which the chimney
comes in contact with the roof and 2°-0" min. above any roof
surface within 10°-0".

@ DECORATIVE CAST TRIM: To be coordinated. Type as
selected by designer

FLAT ROOF: 2 Ply Torched on roofing complete 3" fibrecant
strips positive drainage to all scuppers or downspouts. 1/2"
plywood Sheathing on 2" X 2" wood strapping at 16" 0.C. at

right angles to joists. (Required over insulated areas only.)
Copper or prefinished aluminum flashing.

Skylights to be double glazed with min. 8" ht. curb prefinished
aluminum. Provide inside curb dimensions as per dwgs., install
as per manufacturer specs

COLD STORAGE: R18.6 insulation and vapour barrier in
basement side of wall to full wall height. Room to be
ventilated to exterior. Door to be weather stripped

PORCH SLAB: 8 3/8” Concrete Slab
25 Mpa Conc. @ 28 Days, 5—7% Air Entrainmt.

Reinfore rebar as per noted on plan

Zero Clearance gas fireplace insert in masonry surround. Install
as per manufacturer. specs and 0.B.C. 9.21.2.5

Weep holes at 2’'-8" 0.C. apart (min.) 6 mil poly/ galvanized
flashing.

Combustion air supply to fireplace, 4” dia. min. insulated
non—combustible duct with operable = damper and insect screen
(2") clearance to  combustibles.

SICICRONORC
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SEE TRUSSES PLAN

W SCALE: 3/16"=1"—0

CONVENTIONAL FRAMING
2" X 6" Rafters @ 16" 0.C.

2" X 4" Collar Ties at Midspan

Ceiling Joists to be 2" X 6° @ 16" 0.C.

Unless other wise noted.

Hip and Valley Rafters to be Min. 2" Larger than
Common rafters and a min. 1 —=1/2" thick

1[2" Cypsum board on
2" X 6" wood Strapping at 16" 0.C.
C/W closed=cell spray polyurethane foam insulation (R—31)

Provide CO Detectors at Furnace Room, Entry and
Wood—Burning Fireplace Locations. Install as per Manufactures
Specifications.

PRECAST CONC. WINDOW WELL: ‘Dura Crib’ by Risi Stone or
Equal, 5" crushed stone bed w/ 4" dia. drainage connected
weeping tile as per town requirements.

SRGCRONE

PREFINISHED METAL FLASHING: Provide Step flashing through
wall at sloping interface(s) as required. Colour as selected by
Designer.

6mil. V.barrier on wd. strapping
R=12 batt insul. 2’0" below finish exterior grade

. Remove existing wall and make good

. block—up existing opening and make good

Q6

Wood or metal Strapping at 16" 0.C. C/W 2" (R-10) Rigid
Insulation. on B" conc. block wall c/w conc. parging.

AN

[ E J N
BY UNITED TRUSS N .
\\
N 8:12
SNOW LOAD 55 PSF N
\\
AN
AN
AN
AN
AN
AN
AN
AN
AN
AN
AN
AN
AN
AN

&9

T STEEL BEAM

"X 2" WOOD
BLOCKING
WELD TO ST. PLATE
o%%%%o%g%%%o QR % -

ey

SECTION @
3\ BEAM AND

0o 0000 300200
" s

554

. 4 j s }
.°___r__.r_.a1.__.'.4

STEEL
COLUMN

W SCALE: 1/2"=1"—0"

. To be Constructed in Compliance to
 Ontario Building Code Standards.

Doug Kopp, Building Official
BCIN 14184
County of Dufferin

GENERAL NOTE:

This drawing, as an instrument of service, 15
provided by and 15 the property of the
DESIGNER. The contractor must verify and
accept responsibility for all dimensions and
conditions on site and must notify the
DESIGNER of any variations from the supplied
information. The Designer 1s not responsible
for the accuracy of survey, structural,
mechanical, electrical, etc., engineering
information shown on this drawing. Refer to
the appropriate engineering drawings before
proceeding with the work. Construction must
conform to all applicable codes and
requirements of authorities having jurisdiction.
This drawing 15 not to be scaled.
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